

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1912<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON FEBRUARY 13, 2018 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member SP Member HON, ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member (ON-LEAVE)

## **RESOLUTION NO. 18-075**

RESOLUTION DIRECTING CENECO, GLOBE TELECOM AND PLDT TO RELOCATE AND REPAIR RUINOUS UTILITY POLES AND LINES WHICH POSE DANGER TO MOTORISTS AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC.

**WHEREAS,** the ruinous utility poles and electrical/communication lines are structurally unsafe and dangerous to human life and constitute hazard to the safety and welfare of motorists and the general public because of inadequate maintenance, dilapidation, abandonment and obsolescence;

**WHEREAS,** they are likely to fall and prone to possible collapse and thereby injure persons or damage to property;

**WHEREAS,** after thorough deliberation, it is the consensus of the August body to call the attention of the CENECO, GLOBE TELECOM and PLDT, to initiate appropriate action on the matter.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Carlos E. Mondia, duly seconded by SP Members Jozsef Mark Dexter M. Somcio, Jorge Agustin A. Araneta, Andrew Martin Y. Torres, Ma. Josefa Y. Matti, Ma. Femmy A. Martir, the Sanggunian

**RESOLVES,** as it is hereby resolved, to direct CENECO, GLOBE TELECOM and PLDT to relocate and repair ruinous utility poles and lines which pose danger to motorists and the general public.

## ATTESTED:

**RAMON D. TORRES** 

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

**VICENTE D. MESIAS** 

Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate